

State Vs.Sikander Singh

**FIR No. 187/16
PS Rani Bagh**

06.06.2017

Present: Sh. Himanshu Garg, Ld Addl. PP for the State.
Accused on bail with counsel Sh. Rishipal Singh.

I have heard both the sides.

It is submitted by the defence counsel that there are variations in the statements of the prosecutrix and therefore she is not to be relied upon for the purpose of framing of charge.

On the other hand, Ld Addl. PP for the State has submitted that there is sufficient material on record to proceed with the trial of the accused.

Having gone through the material placed on record, particularly statements of the prosecutrix, I am of the opinion that there are specific allegations against the accused with respect to averments of rape, extortion and criminal intimidation . Accordingly, charge be framed against the accused.

Formal Charges for commission of offences punishable under Section **376 (2) (n)/384/506/IPC** framed against the accused to which he pleads not guilty and claims trial.

Put up for **PE on 03.10.2017**. Prosecutrix be summoned for the next date.

-2-

At this stage, an application for seeking prior permission to go out of station moved. Concerned tickets have been annexed with the application. Heard.

In view of the facts and circumstances as mentioned in the application, same is allowed with the directions that accused will appear positively on the next date.

Put up on date fixed.

(ANJU BAJAJ CHANDNA)
ASJ-Special Fast Track Court
North-West, Rohini Courts
Delhi/06.06.2017.